# WV Veterans Nursing Facility One Freedoms Way Clarksburg WV 26301

RFQ #VNF1009
Retherm & laundry rooms

**BID OR PROPOSAL** 

Central Heating and Air Condition	DVINO
NAME OF BIDDER	
Rt. 4 Box 684-D Fairmont W.V.	26554
ADDRESS OF BIDDER	
304-363-7363	
PHONE NUMBER	
•	
WV012672	
WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as describe in the Bidding Documents.

**TOTAL CONTRACT BID** 

(Total to be written in figures and words)

RÉGENED

2011 JAN - 5 AM 9: 06



HODVEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER
VNF1009

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SH-P T

Central Heating Attn: Daniel Shroyer & Tim Ferguson Rt. 4 Box 684-D Fairmont, WV 26554 DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV

26301 304-627-2415

10/01/0010		IIVO GF BAL		Shir V		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	14000 (3	TREIGHT LERIVO
12/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE:	01/05/2	2011			BTD C	PENTNG	TTME	01	:30PM
LINE QU	JANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM		4469655666666664	ITPRICE		AMOUNT
		AND A	ADDENI ANSWEI	DUM NO. 1					
DOCUM:	ENT SHOU	LD BE	SIGN A	EEMENT IS IED AND RE AND RETURN IR BID.	TURNED	WITH YO	OUR		
EXHIB:	TT 10			REQUIS	ITION N	io.: VNI	71009		
ADDENI	DUM ACKI	OMLEI	GEMEI	T					
ADDENI	DUM(S) A	ND HA	VE M	CEIPT OF ADE THE NE SPECIFICA	CESSARY	REVISI			
ADDENI NO. 1	NO.	S:							
10.3		•							
10.4									
NO. 5		•	·			***************************************	•		
SIGNATURE		/\	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE 3		7267	DATE	1-4-11
TITLE OWNE	2 1 3	in	55	<u> </u>				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NUCCH

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation VNF100

VNF1009

	PΑ	GE		
		2	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

304-627-2415

DATE PRIN	ITEO	TEA	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA .	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
12/21/	2010				•				
BID OPENING DATE		01/05/2	2011	`~		BID (	PENTIG TIME	01;	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
:							,		
[							E RECEIPT OF	THE	
	ADDEND	UM(S) N	MAY BI	CAUS	E FOR RE	JECTION	OF BIDS.		
	YENDOR	MUST	LEARI	TA ONI	ERSTAND :	CHAT AN	VERBAL		
	REPRES.	ENTATT	DN MAI	DE OR	ASSUMED .	TO BE MY	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVE	ر.	
								٦	
					L IS NOT P VRITING AN		1		
	TNEOKIL		LOSOET	א אדד ל	PETCTAL AL	אוומאומים מי	IS BINDING.		
	DEECTE.	ICHIIOI	ודם טד	TAIN OI	TICIAL III	7	20 221022101		
			!			Som	1072 at 1		
						sid	NATURE 🔾 .		
:	0 1	1/1/		1.	111	1			
	1500	i.ect . 11	GOL'N	(5)	ic MONG'L	100.401			
						~e(	MPANY		•
			<u> </u>		1. (Covd) 2,	11:11			
			ļ ·				TE	• • • •	
						אַכונ	y T.C.		
	MOTE.	THTS AT	DENDI	IM ACT	KNOWLEDGEN	MENT SHO	ULD BE SUBMIT	TED	
1	WITH T								
	REV. O	9/21/20	09				,		
			,						
			EI	ID OF	ADDENDUM	NO. 1			
				i					
				:					
	,								
				:		-			
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
SIGNATURE			. —			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN	,			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER VNF1009

Þ/	\GE	:
	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

304-627-2415

12/21/ BID OPENING DATE	2010	1/05/2	MS OF SAL			SHRVI		DENT	FOB NG TII	MITT	0.7 . 7		GHTTERN	
LINE	QUAN	1000000000000000000	UOP	ÇAT. NO.		ITEM NUMI	and an entrance and an entrance	SEUT	UNITER			OPM	AMOUNT	
001	AIR CON	1	B ERS		)31-0: ERCIAI									
						_								
	*****	THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	OF I	RFQ	VNF1	09 *	****	TOTA	L:		<del></del>	<del></del>
						·						·		
,														
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SID		RMS AND CON	IDITIONS		DA	re			
TITLE		FEII	N						ADDRES	SS CHANG	SES TO	BE NO	TED ABO	/E

#### WV Veterans Nursing Facility VNF1009 Addendum #1

- 1. Change the completion date to February 28, 2011.
- After the installation of the relocation is there going to be a retest and balance of the system.
   Only the airflow from the new and relocated units should need to be measured.
- 3. Can work be done during normal business hours? Yes
- 4. Need make and model number of the existing units in the ceiling. The existing units are Movincool Model CM12.
- 5. Where are the new split systems need to be wired into?
  The wiring requirements for the split systems are described in detail on Drawing M-1, Notes 5 and 6.

RFQ No. VNF 1009

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

### 

FARITHOPT, WV 23554 My commission expires October 4, 2019

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUN	ITY OF Magich, TO-V	/IT:
I, <u>\square</u>	as follows:	ng first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am an employee of Control Ho	(Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that <u>Cented</u>	deating & A'c Conditioning: (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free policy is in compliance with <b>West 1</b>	
The al	pove statements are sworn to under	the penalty of perjury.
	25492	1 Heat no this Contition in
	OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF VACT VERGINIA SOTARY PUBLIC DACISATIA J. FRIDE BOUTE 4, FOX 602-C FALEMONT, WV 2654 multiscion expires October 4, 2019 Title:	Dall Don't M
	Date:	11-1-
	, subscribed and sworn to before more spires $\frac{10/4/9}{4}$	e this day of
(Seal)		Jack J. Kuer. (Notary Public)
	AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTEE	WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

### ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY BID BOND

Know All Men by These Presents,	Bond No EE1308
That we, CENTRAL HEATING AND A/C (hereinafter called the Principal) as Principal, and the ERIE INSErie, Pennsylvania, a corporation duly organized under the	SURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, of
called the Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound unte	D. STATE OF WV DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVhereinafter called the Obligee in the	e full and just sum of SEVENTY FIVE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY ONE good and lawful money of the United States of America and truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety bind the administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severall	n, to the payments of which sum of money well emselves, their and each of their heirs, executors,
Signed, sealed and dated this	day of JANUARY , A.D. 20. 11.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH: Th	at, if the Obligee shall make any award within 30
days to the Principal for THE REMOVAL OF TWO AIR CO	NDITIONING UNITS AND THE INSTALLATION OF
TWO NEW AIR CONDITIONING UNITS: REQUISITION # V	/NF1009
according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by duly make and enter into a contract with the Obligee is or bid and award and shall give bond for the faithful per approved by the Obligee; or if the Principal shall, in case which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be an	n accordance with the terms of said proposal erformance thereof with the Surety or Sureties of failure so to do, pay the Obligee the damages , not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then
In Testimony Whereof, the Principal and Surety have caus	ed these presents to be duly signed and sealed.
	Principal.CENTRAL HEATING AND A/C
Witness:	By: Lang & Mrs
Witness:	ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY By: Haven a Bode



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint Gregory D. Goff and Karen A. Bodkin ---

individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, each in a penalty not to exceed the sum of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00).

And to bind ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008.

### STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA } ss.

On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

#### CERTIFICATE

I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE COM-PANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Scal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

20 1



Terrence W. Cavanaugh President and Chief Executive Officer

Μ. OMNONWER

My commission expires June 27, 2012 Notary Public

HANCE SUCORPOR

SF57 9/08



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER VNF1009 PAGE 10

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY
CLARKSBURG, WV
26301

304-627-2415

DATE PAINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F <b>Q</b> ;B		FREIGHTTERMS
12/02/2010   BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/	70011	1	TO ODE	NITAGO DITAGO	01:30P	N.6
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		NING TIME UNITPRICE	01:30P	AMOUNT
PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	MUST BE SU MENT OF ADMI	NISTRATION N REET, EAST				
THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID BUYER: REQ. NO.: BID OPENING BID OPENING PLEASE PROVI	DATE: TIME:	THIS INFORMAT MAY NOT BE C  -TL/FILE 32VNF100901/05/20111:30 PM MBER IN CASE	onsid:	ERED:	OF	
TO CONTACT Y  PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	OR TYPE NA	ME OF PERSON				
ANATURE		TELEPHO			DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE